# HOUSE BILL 1450

### By: Chair, Economic Matters Committee (By Request – Departmental – Labor, Licensing and Regulation)

Introduced and read first time: February 27, 2009 Assigned to: Rules and Executive Nominations Re-referred to: Economic Matters, March 2, 2009

Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Read second time: March 24, 2009

CHAPTER \_\_\_\_\_

## 1 AN ACT concerning

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

## State Board of Cosmetologists – Executive Director

FOR the purpose of repealing the provision that the Executive Director of the State
Board of Cosmetologists is the individual who is responsible for the day-to-day
operation of the Board; repealing the requirement that the Executive Director of
the Board be a licensed senior cosmetologist or a master barber; and generally
relating to the State Board of Cosmetologists.

- 8 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 9 Article Business Occupations and Professions
- 10 Section 5–204
- 11 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 12 (2004 Replacement Volume and 2008 Supplement)

## 13 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 14 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

- 15 Article Business Occupations and Professions
- 16 5–204.
- 17 (a) A majority of the members then serving on the Board is a quorum.

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



	2	HOUSE BILL 1450
$\frac{1}{2}$	(b) No formal action may be taken by the Board without the approval of a majority of the members of the Board eligible to vote.	
$\frac{3}{4}$	(c) The Board shall meet at least once a month, at the times and places that the Board determines.	
5	(d)	Subject to the State budget, each member of the Board is entitled to:
6 7	member is e	(1) a reasonable fee set by the Board for each day on which the engaged in the duties of office; and
8 9	Regulations	(2) reimbursement for expenses under the Standard State Travel
10	(e)	[(1)] The Board may employ a staff in accordance with the State budget.
$\begin{array}{c} 11 \\ 12 \end{array}$	day-to-day	[(2) The Executive Director shall be the person responsible for the operation of the Board.
$\begin{array}{c} 13\\14\end{array}$	cosmetologi	(3) The Executive Director of the Board shall be a licensed senior st or a master barber.]
15	(f)	The Board shall have its principal office in Baltimore City.
16 17	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2009.	

Approved:

Governor.

Speaker of the House of Delegates.

President of the Senate.